Mohammad, A., Cashell, K.A. Structural behaviour and fire design of duplex and ferritic stainless steel CHS stub
columns. International Journal of Steel Structures, 2021. 10.1007/s13296-021-00502-0. Accessible here:
Structural behaviour and fire design of duplex and ferritic stainless steel CHS stub columns
Asif Mohammed a,b and Katherine A. Cashell a
a Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Brunel University London, UK
b School of Engineering, University of the West of England, Bristol, UK
Abstract

θ=400°C (F) θ=600°C (F) θ=800°C (F)
24
Tables
Table 1: CSM material model coefficients (Buchanan, 2018)
Material c1 c2 c3
Austenitic 0.1 0.16 1.0
Duplex 0.1 0.16 1.0
Ferritic 0.4 0.45 0.6
Table 2: Details of CHS stainless steel columns at elevated temperature (He et al., 2019)
Specimens
ID
Temperature
(°C)
D t L Nu,test,θ Nu,FE,θ/Nu,test,θ Nu,FE,θ/Nu,test,θ Nu,FE,θ/Nu,test,θ
(mm) (mm) (mm) (kN) t/10 t/100 t/200
D73-T30 30 72.81 2.84 216.10 308.50 0.948 0.947 0.947
D73-T300 300 72.74 2.80 215.70 304.20 0.916 0.916 0.916
D73-T450 450 72.79 2.79 215.90 302.80 0.941 0.939 0.939
D73-T600 600 72.72 2.82 216.40 298.50 0.906 0.905 0.905
D73-T700 700 72.81 2.80 215.80 305.30 0.864 0.866 0.866
D73-T800 800 72.87 2.80 215.70 259.70 1.019 1.019 1.019
D73-T900 900 72.80 2.79 216.70 289.50 0.878 0.877 0.869
D73-T1000 1000 72.60 2.80 216.70 242.30 1.010 0.999 0.999
D89-T30 30 89.18 2.80 265.90 298.60 1.057 1.055 1.055
D89-T300 300 89.11 2.77 265.70 295.70 1.025 1.030 1.030
D89-T450 450 88.98 2.82 265.70 296.30 1.060 1.060 1.060
D89-600 600 89.00 2.82 267.60 297.90 1.017 1.020 1.020
D89-T700 700 89.22 2.82 266.70 296.10 1.038 1.035 1.035
D89-T800 800 89.03 2.76 267.00 293.10 1.017 1.018 1.011
D89-T900 900 89.21 2.84 267.90 298.00 0.993 0.987 0.987
D89-T1000 1000 89.19 2.81 265.60 265.00 0.966 0.981 0.970
Mean      0.978 0.978 0.977
COV           0.062 0.062 0.063
Table 3: Room temperature material properties adopted in the parametric models.
Grade E (N/mm2) f0.2 (N/mm2) fu (N/mm2) εu n m